

Case No. 19-2751

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

IN RE DEREK FRANCIS LUEBBERT, Debtor.

GLOBAL CONTROL SYSTEMS, INC., Plaintiff - Appellee,

vs.

DEREK FRANCIS LUEBBERT, Defendant - Appellant.

On appeal from U.S. District Court, Western District of Missouri
Honorable Beth Phillips, U.S. District Judge, No. 4:18-cv-00945;
and the U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Western District of Missouri
Honorable Cynthia A. Norton, Chief U.S. Bankruptcy Judge
Bankruptcy No. 16-42612; Adversary No. 16-4165

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

Summary and Statement of No Oral Argument Needed

Table of Contents

Summary and Statement of No Oral Argument Needed	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	4
A. Background to the proceedings below	4
1. Mr. Luebbert’s employment with Global.....	4
2. Mr. Luebbert’s relationship with ATK, Global’s customer	5
3. Mr. Luebbert forms Atlas and solicits ATK.....	6
4. Post-resignation threat of litigation, settlement.....	8
5. The Settlement Agreement.....	10
6. PO D95 work expanded; the Amendment	12
7. New purchase orders without Global	14
8. Mr. Luebbert seeks legal advice	15
9. Mr. Luebbert does not immediately implement his attorney’s advice	17
10. Mr. Luebbert stops the two-party checks	19
11. Global sues Mr. Luebbert.....	22
12. Judgment in U.S. District Court.....	24
B. Proceedings below	25
1. Bankruptcy court.....	25
2. District court.....	27
Summary of the Argument	30
Argument.....	31

I. Mr. Luebbert fails to provide an adequate record to permit meaningful appellate review, rendering his claims not preserved. His record omits nearly half the exhibits admitted below, including every deposition designation and many other crucial exhibits on which the bankruptcy court expressly relied. This Court cannot review his fact-based claims on appeal without those materials, so it must affirm the bankruptcy court’s judgment.....	31
Standard of Review	31
II. The bankruptcy court properly held that the judgment in the underlying case collaterally estops Mr. Luebbert from re-litigating whether he “injured” Global within the meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6), under which “injury” means a violation of another’s legal right for which the law provides a remedy. The jury and district court in the underlying case found Mr. Luebbert had violated Global’s rights under the Settlement Agreement and Amendment, for which the law provided a remedy of damages, costs, attorney fees, and interest.....	38
Standard of Review	38
III. The bankruptcy court properly found under 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6) that Mr. Luebbert’s injury to Global from which the debt at issue arose was willful and malicious, and so was nondischargeable. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to Global and taking into account the bankruptcy court’s credibility determinations, Mr. Luebbert knew or was substantially certain that harm to Global would result from his lying, furtive, covert, tortious conduct, and he intended that harm by that conduct.	44
Standard of Review	44
A. A debt arising from a breach of contract is a nondischargeable willful and malicious injury under 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6) when the breach was intended or substantially certain to cause injury to the creditor.	46

B. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to Global, the bankruptcy court was right to liken Mr. Luebbert’s actions to a conversion of Global’s property or similar tort.	49
C. Only the language of § 523(a)(6) must be narrowly construed in favor of the debtor, not the evidence.....	53
D. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to Global, Mr. Luebbert’s debt to Global arose from conduct that was intended or substantially certain to cause injury to Global, and so was nondischargeable under § 523(a)(6).....	54
Conclusion	57
Certificate of Compliance.....	58
Certificate of Service	59

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AgGrow Oils, LLC v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 420 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 879 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. banc 1994)	41
<i>Brattrud v. Town of Exline</i> , 628 F.2d 1098 (8th Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Caldwell v. DeWoskin</i> , 831 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2016).....	31, 44
<i>Dayton Constr., Inc. v. Meinhardt</i> , 882 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App. 1994)	52
<i>Erickson v. Halverson</i> , 226 B.R. 22 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1998).....	46
<i>Estrada-Rodriguez v. Lynch</i> , 825 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>First Weber Group, Inc. v. Horsfall</i> , 738 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2013)	2, 40, 42
<i>Fix v. First State Bank of Roscoe</i> , 559 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	40
<i>Hearing Assocs., Inc. v. Gervais</i> , 579 B.R. 516 (D. Minn. 2016).....	48
<i>Herron v. Barnard</i> , 390 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. App. 2013).....	51
<i>Hudson v. Carr</i> , 668 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. banc 1984).....	41
<i>In re Alessi</i> , 405 B.R. 65 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2009)	49
<i>In re Best</i> , 109 F. App'x 1 (6th Cir. 2004)	2, 40
<i>In re Brown</i> , 446 B.R. 270 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>In re Butler</i> , 297 B.R. 741 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2003)	3, 49

<i>In re Caletri</i> , 517 B.R. 655 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2014)	3, 48
<i>In re Clark</i> , 330 B.R. 702 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2005)	49
<i>In re Coppess</i> , 567 B.R. 543 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>In re Cupit</i> , 541 B.R. 739 (D. Colo. 2015).....	34
<i>In re Garritano</i> , 427 B.R. 602 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009).....	48
<i>In re Geiger</i> , 113 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	53
<i>In re Hallahan</i> , 936 F.2d 1496 (7th Cir. 1991)	49
<i>In re Hernandez</i> , 860 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2017)	44-45, 53
<i>In re Hollier</i> , 517 B.R. 671 (Bankr. W.D. La. 2014)	48
<i>In re Iberg</i> , 395 B.R. 83 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2008)	46
<i>In re Jeffries</i> , 378 B.R. 248 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2007)	56
<i>In re Jercich</i> , 238 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 47, 49
<i>In re Jones</i> , 287 B.R. 188 (E.D. Mo. 2001)	40
<i>In re Kane</i> , 755 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2014)	47
<i>In re Ketaner</i> , 149 B.R. 395 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1992).....	49
<i>In re Lindsay</i> , 55 B.R. 569 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1985).....	49
<i>In re Long</i> , 255 B.R. 241 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>In re Marcella</i> , 463 B.R. 212 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2011).....	46
<i>In re McDermott</i> , 434 B.R. 271 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2010)	46
<i>In re Miera</i> , 926 F.2d 741 (8th Cir. 1991)	2, 40
<i>In re Miller</i> , 276 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>In re Nevel Props. Corp.</i> , 765 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>In re Porcaro</i> , 545 B.R. 384 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2016)	2, 42, 48

<i>In re Quality Processing, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 1360 (8th Cir. 1993)	44, 53
<i>In re Rabinowitz</i> , 508 B.R. 874 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	3, 48
<i>In re Rose</i> , 483 B.R. 540 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>In re Rylant</i> , 594 B.R. 783 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2018)	48
<i>In re Scarborough</i> , 171 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>In re Smith</i> , 555 B.R. 96 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2016).....	48
<i>In re Stollman</i> , 404 B.R. 244 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2009).....	49
<i>In re Tacason</i> , 537 B.R. 41, 50 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>In re Walker</i> , 416 B.R. 449 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2009)	49
<i>In re Webb</i> , 212 B.R. 320 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>In re Williams</i> , 337 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>In re Yukon Energy Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1254 (8th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	39, 47
<i>Kingfisher Hosp., Inc. v. Behmani</i> , 335 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. App. 2011).....	51
<i>Kinhead v. S.W. Bell Corp. Sickness & Acc. Disability Benefit Plan</i> , 111 F.3d 67 (8th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Lapp & Assocs., Inc. v. Palmen</i> , 811 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. App. 1991).....	52
<i>Moore Equip. Co. v. Callen Constr. Co.</i> , 299 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. App. 2009)	51-52
<i>Nat’l Bank of Ark. in N. Little Rock v. Parks</i> , 970 F.2d 480 (8th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Nat’l Sign & Signal v. Livingston</i> , 422 B.R. 645 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	40

<i>Pellerin Laundry Machinery Sales Co. v. Reed</i> , 300 F.2d 305	
(8th Cir. 1962).....	1, 33-34
<i>Pollock v. Berlin-Wheeler, Inc.</i> , 112 S.W.3d 73 (Mo. App. 2003)	52
<i>Stanback v. Best Diversified Prods., Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 903	
(8th Cir. 1999).....	1, 33
<i>Sublette v. Servel, Inc.</i> , 124 F.2d 516 (8th Cir. 1942).....	1, 34
<i>Sylla-Sawdon v. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 277	
(8th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	40-41
<i>Triple Five of Minn., Inc. v. Simon</i> , 404 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2005)	
<i>United States v. White</i> , 915 F.3d 1195 (8th Cir. 2019).....	45
<i>Whiteley v. Foremost Dairies, Inc.</i> , 254 F.2d 36 (8th Cir. 1958).....	1, 34
United States Code	
11 U.S.C. § 523	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 10.....	32-33, 37
Rule 30.....	32, 37
Rule 32.....	58
Eighth Circuit Rules	
Rule 10A	32, 37
Rule 30A	37
Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure	
Rule 8009.....	31-32, 37

Other authorities

36 C.J.S. *Federal Courts* § 558 (2019)..... 33
